

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae / Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-01288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
A. The Enterprises and Their Contracts with Private Shareholders	6
B. HERA, the Conservatorships, and the PSPAs	7
C. The Third Amendment to the PSPAs.....	10
D. Procedural History	11
1. Motions to Dismiss	11
2. The Supreme Court’s Intervening Decision in <i>Collins</i>	14
3. Class Certification and Summary Judgment.....	15
4. The Trials	16
LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AS TO ALL PLAINTIFFS	19
A. The Shareholder Contracts Specify the Scope of FHFA’s Contractual Discretion and Thus Leave No “Gap” for the Implied Covenant to Fill	19
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Collins</i> Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Claim	24
C. Plaintiffs’ Claim Improperly Seeks To Recover for Anticipatory Breach of Dividend-Related Obligations Contained in Unilateral Contracts.....	29
D. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove with Reasonable Certainty That the Third Amendment or the Net Worth Sweep Harmed Them.....	35
1. Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence To Show That Current Shareholders Are Worse Off Today Due to the Third Amendment	37
2. Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence Accounting for the Sizeable Share-Price Increases Shortly After the Third Amendment	39
3. Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence To Account for a Potential Alternative Cause of the One-Day Decline in Share Prices	42

II.	AT A MINIMUM, DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AS TO POST-THIRD AMENDMENT PURCHASERS BECAUSE THEY SUFFERED NO INJURY AND THUS LACK STANDING	44
A.	The Majority View Is That a Sale of a Security Does Not Automatically Assign a Claim and That an Express Assignment of the Claim Is Required.....	45
1.	Under Federal Law, Choses in Action Relating to Securities Are Not Automatically Assigned When the Securities Are Sold	47
2.	Under State Law, Choses in Action Relating to Securities Generally Are Not Automatically Assigned When the Securities Are Sold	48
B.	The Claim Here Was Not Automatically Assigned Under Virginia Law	50
C.	The Claim Here Was Not Automatically Assigned Under Delaware Law	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. City of Buena Vista</i> , 917 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Acticon AG v. China Ne. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	40, 41
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	53, 54
<i>In re AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 501 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	53
<i>Beach TV Props., Inc. v. Solomon</i> , 2016 WL 6068806 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2016)	46
<i>Berkley Ins. Co. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 2023 WL 3790739 (D.D.C. June 2, 2023).....	6
<i>Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fid. Bank, N.A. N.J.</i> , 85 F.3d 970 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5, 47
<i>Brown v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 660 F. App’x 506 (9th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Carr v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 92 Va. Cir. 472, 2013 WL 12237855 (2013).....	32
<i>In re Cfs-Related Sec. Fraud Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27387 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 21, 2001).....	49
<i>*Cheatham I.R.A. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 137 N.E.3d 45 (Ohio 2019).....	5, 50, 51, 55
<i>*Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. MCC Acquisition, LC</i> , 848 S.E.2d 800 (Va. 2020).....	50
<i>*DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 776742 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021).....	2, 20, 22

<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 2018 WL 1006558 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2018)	33
<i>DNAML Pty, Ltd. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9077075 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	40, 41
<i>eCommerce Indus., Inc. v. MWA Intel., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5621678 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013)	35
<i>In re Estee Lauder Companies</i> , 2007 WL 1522620 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007)	40
<i>*Fairfax-Falls Church Cmty. Servs. Bd. v. Herren</i> , 337 S.E.2d 741 (Va. 1985).....	30
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 2022 WL 11110548 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2022)	13
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	2, 14, 26
<i>In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class Action Litigs.</i> , 2021 WL 5799379 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021).....	6, 13, 15, 44
<i>Frank Brunckhorst Co., L.L.C. v. Coastal Atl., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Va. 2008)	32
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	49
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prod. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	33
<i>Glaxo Grp. Ltd. v. DRIT LP</i> , 248 A.3d 911 (Del. 2021)	20

Glenn v. Fay,
281 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017)30

Heritage Handoff Holdings, LLC v. Fontanella,
2018 WL 3580287 (D. Del. July 25, 2018)21

Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)46

Huthnance v. District of Columbia,
793 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2011)18

I.A.T.S.E. Loc. No. One Pension Fund v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
2016 WL 7100493 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2016)55

In re Immucor, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 3844221 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 29, 2011)40

Indep. Inv. Protective League v. Saunders,
64 F.R.D. 564 (E.D. Pa. 1974)47, 53

Keystone Assocs. LLC v. Fulton,
2019 WL 3731722 (D. Del. Aug. 8, 2019)48

Lowry v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,
707 F.2d 721 (3d Cir. 1983)47, 48

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)44

**Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH*,
62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013)30

MHS Capital LLC v. Goggin,
2018 WL 2149718 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2018)33

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013)24

Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. Ragnar Benson, Inc.,
2006 WL 2252514 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2006)2, 20

Ortiz v. Jordan,
562 U.S. 180 (2011)18

Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
2022 WL 1446552 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2022)49, 51

Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
2023 WL 5128079 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2023).....49

Perry Cap. LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....6, 11, 12

Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

**Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi. v. DV Realty Advisors LLC*,
2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012)3, 20, 21

Racepoint Partners, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
2006 WL 3044416 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2006).....49

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....18

Rice v. District of Columbia,
818 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2011).....18

Richardson ex rel. Richardson v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.,
857 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....18

Robinson v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
774 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

Ross v. Walton,
668 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2009).....40

Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.,
324 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....49

Saks Fifth Ave., Inc. v. James, Ltd.,
630 S.E.2d 304 (Va. 2006).....35

Scott v. District of Columbia,
101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

**Shareholder Representative Services LLC v. Medidata Solutions, Inc.*,
2020 WL 972618 (D. Del. Feb. 24, 2020).....21

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....44

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000)54

Tisdale v. Enhanced Recovery Co.,
2023 WL 1810413 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2023).....45

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....44

Twin Cities Bakery Workers Health and Welfare Fund v. Biovail Corp.,
2005 WL 3675999 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005).....39

United States v. Kennedy,
643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011)37

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993).....48

Urduan v. WR Capital Partners, LLC,
244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020)52, 53, 55

US Fax Law Ctr., Inc. v. iHire, Inc.,
476 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2007)45

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
720 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Ariz. 1989)48

In re Williams Sec. Litig.-WCG Subclass,
558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)42

Williams v. Johnson,
870 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2012).....18

Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Eastern Mushroom Mktg. Coop.,
2020 WL 5211035 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2020)54

Statutes

12 U.S.C.
§ 4617(b)(2)(J)1, 22, 23
§ 4617(f).....3, 26

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 13-107(1).....49

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-2650

Va. Code § 8.1A-103(a)(3)51

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)(2).....18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)(3).....18

Other Authorities

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 673 (Feb. 2024)32
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 25330
29 Williston on Contracts § 74:6 (4th ed. 2023).....47
